Internal rate of return 50.8%

Net present value (NPV)
$338.3 million at 7%

discount rate

Payback period 1.72 years

Average annual production 9.65 million lb V2O5

Average V2O5 selling price $12.73 per lb

Operating cash cost $4.77 per lb V2O5

Initial capital cost,
including 25% contingency

$116.76 million

Life of the mine 13.5 years
The PEA is preliminary in nature, and includes inferred mineral
resources that are considered too speculative geologically to
have the economic considerations applied to them that would
enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, and there is
no certainty that the PEA will be realized. Mineral resources

are not mineral reserves and do not have demonstrated economic
viability.

The PEA was prepared under the direction of Kirk Hanson, P.E.,
Technical Director, Open Pit Mining for AMEC. Mr. Hanson is a
“Qualified  Person”  for  the  purposes  of  National  Instrument
43-101, and he is independent of Prophecy.

Sensitivity Analysis

After-tax NPV is over $568 million (7% discount) and after-tax
IRR is 69% at the current vanadium price of $16.9/lb.

V2O5
price
change

V2O5
price
$/lb

After-tax
IRR

After-tax
NPV

$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow

$M

30% 16.55 69% 568.0 996.0

20% 15.28 63% 491.3 864.4

10% 14.00 57% 415.2 733.2

Base
price

12.73 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 11.46 44% 261.0 467.2

-20% 10.18 36% 183.1 333.2

-30% 8.91 26% 103.9 196.9
Having already filed its Management’s Plan of Operations with
baseline  studies,  Prophecy’s  targets  are  for  Gibellini
construction to start by mid 2020 and first vanadium delivery to
occur by the end of 2021.

John Lee, Prophecy’s Executive Chairman, states:

“The price of vanadium pentoxide has risen from a low of $2.5/lb
in 2016 (through $4.2/lb in 2017) to a 9-year high of $16.9/lb
today. And we expect it to trade materially higher for the

remainder of 2018 and well into 2019.

Due to a decade of underinvestment in vanadium mining, there
will be no vanadium mines coming on stream in the next 3 years.